
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Tuesday 1 September 2015

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Fiona Rae, 01225 712681, of Democratic 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 712681 or email 
fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Bridget Wayman (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Edge (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Brian Dalton
Cllr Dennis Drewett
Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr Jose Green
Cllr Jacqui Lay

Cllr Magnus Macdonald
Cllr Ian McLennan
Cllr Linda Packard
Cllr James Sheppard
Cllr Tony Trotman
Cllr Philip Whalley

Substitutes:

Cllr Rosemary Brown
Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Anna Cuthbert
Cllr Tony Deane
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE
Cllr Mike Hewitt

Cllr George Jeans
Cllr Bob Jones MBE
Cllr John Noeken
Cllr Jeff Osborn
Cllr Ricky Rogers
Cllr Ian Tomes
Cllr Ian West

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
[...]
at the results of the 
Traffic Order application would be brought back to the Environment Select 
Committee for consideration.



Page 4

The Committee is asked to note the results of the public consultation on the 
advertised Traffic Regulation Orders.

The Committee is also asked to provide any comments on the proposed 
approach, including that:

(i) The Traffic Regulation Orders be implemented as advertised.

(ii) A trial implementing ‘MiPermit only’ in Sheep Street car park in Devizes, 
Union Street car park in Melksham and Wood Street car park in Royal 
Wootton Bassett is progressed by Parking Services and that car park 
users and the relevant town councils and area boards are notified 
accordingly.

7  Housing

7a  Housing Association Resident Participation and Scrutiny

To receive an update on housing association resident participation.

Information will be provided to enable the committee to make a decision 
about potential future overview and scrutiny involvement with regards to 
Tenant Scrutiny, including good practice and suggestions for improvement 
of tenant participation across Wiltshire with the four main housing 
providers, Aster, Selwood, GreenSquare and the Council.

7b  Housing Allocation Policy - Implementation Update

To consider a report highlighting the first six months of the implementation 
of significant changes to the Housing Allocation Policy.

The Committee is invited to consider any potential further overview and 
scrutiny involvement, bearing in mind that a peer review is currently 
scheduled for the first week of October 2015, which will include a review of 
the allocation service.

7c  Future Delivery Model for the Repairs, Improvements and 
Maintenance of Council Owned Assets

To receive a brief update on the Future Delivery Model for the Repairs, 
Improvements and Maintenance of Council Owned Assets.

This item is currently on the Cabinet forward work plan, scheduled for the 
Cabinet meeting on 15 September 2015, and the Committee is invited to 
consider any potential future overview and scrutiny involvement prior to the 
report being considered by Cabinet.



Page 5

8  Task Group Update

Written updates on Environment Select Committee Task Group activity are 
attached.

The Committee is asked to consider the terms of reference for the Public 
Transport Review Task Group.

9  Forward Work Programme

To note and receive updates on the progress of items on the forward work 
programme.

Under the revised Overview and Scrutiny (OS) arrangements there is now a 
single OS work programme controlled by the OS Management Committee, 
linked to priorities in the Business Plan. 

Therefore it should be noted that, whilst any matters added by Members are 
welcome, they will be referred to the OS Management Committee for approval 
before formal inclusion in the work programme for the Environment Select 
Committee.

A copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for the 
Environment Select Committee is attached for reference. 

10  Urgent Items

To address any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.

11  Date of Next Meeting

To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as 27 October 2015.



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 9 JUNE 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Rosemary Brown (Substitute), Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Peter Edge 
(Vice Chairman), Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, 
Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr Bridget Wayman (Chairman) and 
Cllr Philip Whalley

Also  Present:

Dr Carlton Brand (Corporate Director), Tracy Carter, Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Simon Killane, 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Jerry Wickham

25 Changes to the Membership

Following the Full Council meeting on Tuesday 12 May 2015, a number of 
changes were made to the Environment Select Committee membership with 
immediate effect:

Cllr Philip Whalley was now a member of the Committee, in place of Cllr 
Christopher Newbury.
Cllrs John Noeken and Anna Cuthbert were now substitute members. 

26 Election of a Chairman

Cllr Bridget Wayman was elected as Chairman of the Committee for 2015/16.

27 Election of a Vice-Chairman

Cllr Peter Edge was elected as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 2015/16.

28 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Linda Packard who was 
substituted by Cllr Rosemary Brown.

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Members considered matters arising from the previous meeting and it was 
confirmed that the recycling review was going to Cabinet on 16 June 2015 as 
part of the ‘Citizens’ Dashboard’ (agenda item 7). The Cabinet member 
confirmed that the guide to inform councillors about road surface repairs and 
safety was being produced.

Resolved:

To confirm as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 April 2015.

30 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

31 Chairman's Announcements

Meetings with the Cabinet members

The Chairman highlighted the upcoming meetings between the Environment 
Select Chairman and Vice-Chairman and Cabinet Members with responsibility 
for the services whose work the Committee was responsible for reviewing. The 
Chairman explained that the objective was to review and update the forward 
work programme and invited members of the Committee to suggest any topics 
for discussion. It was confirmed that the following areas would be the subjects 
of these meetings: 
 

 Highways and Transport
 Waste
 Economic development
 Housing, Leisure, Libraries and Flooding
 Hubs, Heritage & Arts, Governance, Support Services (joint with the 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee)

Learning and Development

The Chairman explained that there was a new approach for providing lea
[...]
Group

The Chairman drew attention to the written update in the agenda pack. It was 
requested that the Task Group look at an integrated transport strategy and the 
Wilton Parkway Station in partnership with TransWilts and the Committee 
agreed an integrated approach to transport was desirable.

Highways and Streetscene BBLP Task Group

The Chairman highlighted the written information provided in the agenda pack. 

Attention was drawn to the public concern about littering on highways. The 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, Cllr Philip Whitehead, informed 
the Committee that the council was aware of the issue. He explained that work 
was now being done to address the root cause of this littering; this included 
publicity, support for volunteer groups, and local council enforcement options to 
discourage littering. 

The Committee discussed the issue of community litter picking groups. It was 
considered that littering was also an issue of animal welfare and attention was 
drawn to the requirement that some Parish Councils pay for waste collection 
from volunteer litter picks. Some members of the Committee urged that the 
council should be prepared to deal with the waste from litter picks as this activity 
encouraged resilient communities, which was at the heart of the business plan. 
Other members agreed that it would be helpful to have a universal approach to 
this issue. 

It was confirmed that the type and location of roadside litter strongly suggested 
that the majority resulted from motorists. It was also explained that the council 
was aware of and engaging in the Keep Britain Tidy campaign. 
The Committee also discussed the recent cycle of grass cutting. It was 
suggested that the grass was knee height in some locations before being cut. 

Cllr Philip Whitehead clarified that the Streetscene contract had always been 
measured by outcomes and the grass had been cut by length, rather than on a 

Page 12



timescale, since 1 June 2013. It was agreed that the grass cutting timescales 
would be investigated in more detail by the Highways and Streetscene BBLP 
Task Group.

The Scrutiny Officer thanked members for their feedback on experiences with 
BBLP and explained that feedback would be catalogued. 

Resolved:

To agree that the Public Transport Review Task Group would include 
consideration of an integrated transport strategy and the Wilton Parkway 
Station in partnership with TransWilts and approve the membership of the 
Task Group as follows: 

Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Mollie Groom
Cllr Jacqui Lay
Cllr Magnus Macdonald
Cllr Graham Wright

To agree that the grass cutting timescales would be examined by the 
Highways and Streetscene BBLP Task Group. 

To note the Task Group updates.

35 Forward Work Programme

The Committee was informed of a new housing Act: the Self and Custom Build 
Housing Act 2015. This was noted by the Chairman who would take the issue to 
the upcoming meeting with the Cabinet member. 

Following questions about the implementation of recommendations from the 
Adoptable Estates Task Group final report, it was confirmed that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee was looking into the implementation of 
recommendations and tracking of decisions for all task group final reports.

The Committee was informed that the items on the forward work plan for the 
Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Development Plan Documents (DPD) and 
Gypsy and Traveller Plan would be updated after the meetings between the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman and the Cabinet members. 

Resolved:

To note the progress of items on the Forward Work Programme.

Page 13



36 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

37 Date of Next Meeting

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee would be held on 1 September 
2015.

(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 12.20 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Fiona Rae, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 712681, e-mail fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk

Pres
[...]
g and composting and how other area 
boards might be supported to take forward similar initiatives and increase 
local recycling rates.

Councillor Wickham is leading this work for Westbury Area Board. Once the toolkit 
has been produced we will ensure that it is communicated to all councillors and 
Community Area Managers.

10. Notes the task group’s comments on the waste and recycling pages of the 
council website and the improvements being made in the redesign.

The comments are noted. The waste management service will continue to work 
closely with the web team to develop the information available to residents.

Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning (Strategic and 
Development Management), Property, Waste and Strategic Housing

Page 11Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



CM09664/F

Wiltshire Council

Environment Select Committee

1 September 2015

On and Off-Street Parking Traffic Regulation Orders for Wiltshire

Executive Summary

A public consultation on the revised Wiltshire LTP Car Parking Strategy was carried 
out from 27 October 2014 to 19 January 2015. In total, 5,013 people and 
organisations responded to the consultation.

Cabinet considered the outcome of the review and public consultation at its meeting 
on 17 March 2015.

All the changes to the Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) were advertised in 
accordance with legal requirements. The associated public consultation exercise 
was undertaken between 25 June and 20 July 2015.

Of the 38 comments received, 32 were from Devizes and of these 26 objected to the 
proposed removal of the pay machine and implementation of a ‘MiPermit only’ option 
in the Sheep Street car park. Similar proposals in Union Street car park in Melksham 
and Wood Street car park in Royal Wootton Bassett were omitted from the relevant 
TRO site and press notices. If these had been included, then it is likely that the 
number of comments received would have been significantly higher.

It is 
[...]

been identified for a Property Asset Review which will 
consider a number of possible options for its future use in 
consultation with relevant interested parties.

P
age 53



Name Comments Response
•Higher costs to employ more parking wardens to monitor 
this proposal, to enforce the 30 minute time proposal.

2. Proposal to reduce the cost of 5hr and all day 
Parking in the Central car park to £2.50 and £4.

I object to this proposal.

•Reducing these costs in the central car park will 
encourage long stay parking. This will lead to a shortage of 
shorter term parking of one or two hours. (While 
acknowledging that all day parking is necessary to reduce 
on street parking around the town, this is not the place to 
encourage it. Why not promote the use of the Church 
Street car park for this at the reduced cost.)

•Uncertainty of finding adequate parking will deter 
shoppers or visitors who will either go elsewhere or park 
on street around the town centre, thus increasing 
congestion. Ref Quote from David Cameron 8th July 2015 
about regenerating small market towns "to make parking 
easier and preferably free"

•Parking for parents taking and collecting children from the 
local primary school will be more difficult to find. The 
school has put in place measures to help but as pupil 
numbers are increasing parents still need to use the 
central car park. Result will be further congestion in the 
streets around the school.

P
age 54



 

Wiltshire Council

Environment Select Committee

Date: 18 August 2015

Housing Allocation Policy – Implementation Update

Purpose of Report

1. To provide the Environment Select committee with enough information to 
determine whether further action from scrutiny is required. 

Background

2. The purpose of the allocation policy is to set a framework for Wiltshire 
Council and its partners for the registration, assessment and allocation of 
affordable homes.  The allocation policy describes how applicants for affordable 
housing are assessed ensuring that those in greatest housing need are 
prioritised for the allocation of affordable housing in Wiltshire.

3 Wiltshire’s revised allocation policy was fully implemented in February 
2015 and remains a choice based lettings scheme that covers the whole of 
Wiltshire.  The scheme determines priorities and procedures for the allocation of 
affordable housing across Wiltshire, including:- 

 Eligibility and exclusion criteria for registration
 Property size criteria
 Banding structure that determines how applicants will be assessed 

and prioritised.  
 How homes will be allocated

Our bands are explained in Appendix 1 and 2.  Band 1 being the most urgent 
housing need to Band 4 which is low need.

4. When considering if further work from scrutiny is required, please be 
aware that the Associate Director of Adult Care and Housing has requested a 
Peer Review between 5th – 8th October 2015, and as part of this review, they will 
be looking at the effectiveness of the policy, taking into account the effects of 
recent service changes and how the policy meets local need.  We are currently in 
the process of writing a self assessment to better understand our current position 
and as part of the review we will be consulting with housing staff, other internal 
departments, members, housing providers, customers and other external 
organisations.

Main Considerations for the Council

Page 55

Agenda Item 7b



A breakdown of former and current housing register figures, including total 
applications being received and total being re-housed, as well as other 
relevant information.  

5. Below is a breakdown of the housing register taken just before we 
activated the 8 week implementation process from December 2014 until 
February 2015. 

1st December 2014
Band Applicants

Platinum 315
Gold Plus 722

Gold 4799
Silver 5789

Bronze 9045
20,676

6. Although we had 20,676 applicants on our register we had not data 
cleansed the system for a number of years which 
[...]
 the task group as 
appropriate.

Public Transport Review Task Group

The task group met on 16 June and 09 July 2015.

At its next meeting on 16 September 2015 the task group will review the outcome of 
the pre-consultation exercise, including feedback from members of the task group 
who have attended meetings with bus operators.

The following terms of reference have been agreed by the task group and the 
Environment Select Committee is invited to approve these terms of reference:

1. To scrutinise the pre-consultation(s) and consultation(s) and recommend that the 
range of transport option(s) offered take into consideration the needs of communities 
in rural and urban areas.

2. To scrutinise the pre-consultation(s) and consultation(s) and recommend that the 
option(s) offered take into account the impact of reducing spending on public 
transport and that the scope for alternative methods of delivery and / or mitigation of 
the impacts is adequate.

3. To scrutinise how the public transport funding is invested and recommend that 
community priorities are reflected and that investments represents the best value for 
money whilst supporting the delivery of outcomes related to health and wellbeing, 
education, economy and employment. To recommend, where appropriate, that 
consideration is given to an integrated transport strategy.

4. To scrutinise the decision to be made on the adoption of a new policy / strategy 
framework, in the light of future budget availability. If applicable, to engage with the 
development of the policy / strategy framework.

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



5. To monitor the implementation of the option(s) selected following the public 
transport review.

Highways and Streetscene  Contract (BBLP)Task Group

At its meeting on 30 June 2015 the task group received a presentation from Cllr 
Jones on feedback raised by his ward and discussed the feedback received from 
members to consider options in moving forward.

The task group also discussed the strategic direction and forward work programming 
in light of the meeting previously held between the Chair of the Task Group, 
Corporate Director, Associate Director and Cabinet Member on 14 May 2015.

Proposals

To agree the terms of reference for the Public Transport Review Task Group.
To note the update on task group activity provided.

Report author: Marie Gondlach, Senior Scrutiny Officer

01225 713597  marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 70

mailto:marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk


Environment Select Committee

March 
2015

April 2015 May 2015 June 
2015

July 2015 August 
2015

September 
2015

October 
2015

November 
2015

December 
2015

Review/Task 
Group

Cabinet 
17th

Cabinet 
21st

Council 
12th

Cabinet 
19th

Cabinet 
16th

Cabinet 
21st

Council 
28th

Cabinet 
15th

Cabinet 
6th

Council 
20th

Officer Status (inc date)

Waste Task Group Final 
Report

Executive 
response

ED Task Group being reconvened to discuss 
communications to householders. Final report  to 
Committee April 2015.

Adoptable Estates 
Task Group

ED Cabinet member response to committee Feb 2015. 
Monitoring on-going activities.

Investing in 
Highways

Report to 
Committee

ED Report to Committee April 2015

Car Parking 
Review

Report to 
Committee

ED Committee agreed for task group to wrap up at its 14 
April 2015 meeting.

Highways and 
Streetscene 
Contract BBLP

ED Task group last met in February 2015 to discuss 
BBLPs plans for community based services. Next 
meeting in May will be about work programming for 
the task group.

Gypsy and 
Traveller Plan

MG Topic to be considered in 2015, as the plan 
becomes available

Public Transport 
Review Task 
Group

MG Task group update with the agenda.

Business post 
adoption of the 
Core Strategy / 
Neighbourhood 
Planning

MG Topic to be considered in 2015

Annual Reports
Flood Risk 

Management
Strategy

Draft 
Flood 
Plan

ED Draft Flood Plan and Management Strategy to 
Committee October 2014 Flood Risk Management 
Strategy (annual report to be considered Sept 2015)

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	33a Executive Response to Waste Task Group

	6 Review of On and Off-Street Parking Traffic Regulation Orders
	Appendix 1: Comments, Objections, and Responses

	7b Housing Allocation Policy - Implementation Update
	Appendix 1 - Banding Structure
	Appendix 2 - Customer Banding Information
	Appendix 3 - Scrutinty Recommendations

	8 Task Group Update
	9 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 
SEPTEMBER 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN.

Present:

Cllr Rosemary Brown (Substitute), Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Substitute), Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Peter Edge (Vice Chairman), Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
(Substitute), Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Tony Trotman, 
Cllr Bridget Wayman (Chairman) and Cllr Philip Whalley

Also  Present:

Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Jerry Wickham

38 Apologies

Apologies were received from:

Cllr Brian Dalton
Cllr Linda Packard
Cllr James Sheppard
Carlton Brand

Cllr Brian Dalton was substituted by Cllr Bob Jones
Cllr Linda Packard was substituted by Cllr Rosemary Brown
Cllr James Sheppard was substituted by Cllr Anna Cuthbert

39 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The durability of decal (stickers) on green waste bins was questioned with 
regards to minute 33a. It was requested that an update on whether they are 
expected to be temporary be provided to the Committee.

It was noted that the net saving in garden waste services was £1.2million in 
2015, with £300,000 per annum savings as a result of revised recycling centre 
opening hours.

Resolved:



To confirm as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 June 2015.

40 Declarations of Interest

Cllr Bridget Wayman declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 as she was a 
non-executive director of Selwood Housing.

41 Chairman's Announcements

Community Litter Picking

Information on collecting waste from community litter picking was requested by 
the committee at the Environment Select Committee meeting on 9 June 2015 
and was circulated to members of the committee.

The Committee noted that it was hoped a more holistic approach would have 
been provided across Wiltshire to prevent littering. More work was expected 
regarding school programmes and work with fast food outlets. Information was 
requested regarding this.

HRC Hours

It was announced that the Associate Director for Waste and Environment had 
indicated that the specification tendered for would be reduced hours so that all 
savings made were clear. Work was also being done to address traffic 
management.

It was noted that charities with discretionary passes to recycling centres visited 
HRCs during weekend peak hours. It was recommended that these charities go 
directly to Amesbury Transfer Centre.

Fracking

It was announced that from the bidding round undertaken last year,  the 
Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC) had received 95 licence 
applications to explore for onshore oil and gas covering 295 ‘blocks’ in England, 
Scotland and Wales. A total of 159 blocks remained for further consideration, 4 
of which related to Wiltshire.

The consultation focused on whether the Habitats Regulations Assessment 
(HRA) undertaken was reasonable on the 159 sites remaining for “further 
consideration” and not whether these areas should be subject to hydrocarbon 
(oil and gas) exploration or extraction, also known as ‘fracking’.

The deadline for the consultation was 29 September 2015, by which time 
Wiltshire Council would submit a response. 



BBLP Contract

Wiltshire Council was noted as working towards a solution with Balfour Beatty. 
An update would be provided when available.

42 Public Participation

Mr Andrew Hewitt was in attendance to deliver a statement on the subject of 
fracking within Wiltshire.

43 Review of On and Off-Street Parking Traffic Regulation Orders

Parvis Khansari, Associate Director for Highways and Transport, was in 
attendance to introduce the report.

A public consultation on the revised Wiltshire LTP Car Parking Strategy had 
been carried between 27 October 2014 and 19 January 2015. A total of 5,013 
people and organisations had responded to the consultation.

Cabinet had considered the outcome of the review and public consultation at 
their 17 March 2015 meeting.

Changes to all Traffic Regulation Orders were advertised. An associated public 
consultation exercise was undertaken between 25 June and 20 July 2015. 
Response to this was noted as being low with 26 of the 38 total responses 
relating to proposed changes from pay and display to a MiPermit scheme at 
Sheep Street car park in Devizes. 

Proposed changes in parking charges from pay and display to MiPermit-only 
was explained as being limited currently to small car parks. This was to help 
judge how it will affect those who would struggle with operating in cashless 
payment conditions and see how it can be managed.

It was suggested by the Committee that a trial of the MiPermit-only scheme 
should be performed within Salisbury. A larger car park was explained as 
having been declined as a trial option as the reaction could not be predicted.

Implementation would take place after the process had been through scrutiny, 
area boards, and then a delegated decision.

The choice of Sheep Street car park was explained as being chosen due to its 
high usage from older people. Information was needed from those who do not 
often use phones for payment.

Possible traffic congestion caused by the change in the car park charging 
system at Sheep Street was noted. 



It was asked whether problems with phone signals would be a cause for 
concern. Devizes was explained as being good for phone signal, and that 
Marlborough had been declined as a choice due to the poor phone signal in the 
area.

Resolved:

1. To request an update report to be brought to the Environment Select 
Committee 6 months after commencement of operation the MiPermit 
only trials.

2. To recommend that a suitable trial car park is identified site be located 
and used within Salisbury.

44 Housing

45 Housing Association Resident Participation and Scrutiny

Nicole Smith, Head of Housing, and Cllr Jonathon Seed were in attendance to 
introduce the item.

A briefing note had been previously circulated to members regarding the 
Housing Association Resident Participation and Scrutiny.

It was explained that, overall, there had been a good response from tenants, 
and that there had been success in getting them involved. A total of 2,500 texts 
had been sent out with a good response rate and Facebook had also been 
utilised for involvement. It was clarified that traditional methods of 
communication were still being used and that modern methods of 
communication were used to supplement this. It was noted that, following the 
changes to the Housing Allocation Policy, several thousand responses were 
returned as applicants were unknown at the address on record.

A question was asked regarding the inclusion of local councillors, and how they 
could become more involved. It was explained that this could be looked into. 

Resolved:

1. To notify Overview and Scrutiny of the Environment Select 
Committee’s intention to form a scrutiny Task Group.

2. To circulate a request for Task Group membership to the Environment 
Select Committee members.

46 Housing Allocation Policy - Implementation Update

Nicole Smith, Head of Housing, and Cllr Jonathon Seed were in attendance to 
introduce the item.



The purpose of the allocation policy was explained as setting a framework for 
Wiltshire Council and its partners for the registration, assessment and allocation 
of affordable homes. The allocation policy described how applicants for 
affordable housing were assessed to ensure that those with the greatest 
housing need were prioritised for the allocation of affordable housing in 
Wiltshire.

Wiltshire’s revised allocation policy was fully implemented in February 2015 and 
remained a choice-based lettings scheme which covered the whole of Wiltshire.  

Previously there had been 20,676 applicants on Wiltshire’s housing register. It 
was suspected that a large number of these were now inactive or no longer 
relevant applications, as data had not been cleansed from the system for a 
number of years. It was also previously impossible to work out how those who 
best needed housing could be looked after.

Following the changes to the Housing Allocation Policy several thousand 
responses were returned as no longer at that address or unknown to letters 
sent out to applicants.

Between 15 and 20 complaints had been received during the reassessment of 
the 20,676 applications.

Regarding address information issues it was suggested that people should be 
informed that it is their duty to update their information after joining the housing 
register. It was explained that 12 months after joining the register applicants 
would be requested to confirm that their information is correct or update it.

Bidding was explained as not being limited to those with a local connection. 
Once a shortlist had been drawn those with local connections were prioritised 
first, followed by those in the surrounding area, and then the rest of Wiltshire.

It was explained that allocations were first extended to local connections, as this 
comes before bands. Children numbers within the area were also taken into 
consideration to reduce density. 

Local connections were noted as including a permanent employee contract. 
Local connections were rigorously tested by assessment officers to ensure their 
legitimacy. An application could be processed in two weeks if information was 
readily available, but the process would take as long as was needed. It was 
suggested that the local connection be better advertised as a key factor in the 
consideration of an application.

The right to buy scheme was noted as reducing available housing stock. 
Different ways to address this were noted as needing to be looked at, it was 
explained that suggestions would be welcomed. 



It was asked what would happen if an applicant had a strong local connection to 
a house available in an area, but had already been allocated a house 
elsewhere. Previously they would have been placed in the bronze band, which 
was unanimously recommended to be removed through consultation. House 
Swap and the Open House Market Register were named as options for this 
situation.

Bids were clarified as being able to be made through electronic or non-
electronic means. 

Two bedroom properties were noted as being harder to let, as people were 
unable to afford the rent. A possible solution was to offer housing lets on a 
shared basis. It was suggested that two bedroom flats should be taken as 
starter homes for families. 

Resolved:

For the report to return to the Environment Select Committee in 6 months 
to consider the impact of the revised Housing Bill. 

47 Future Delivery Model for the Repairs, Improvements and Maintenance of 
Council Owned Assets

Cllr Wayman explained that the Future Delivery Model for the Repairs, 
Improvements and Maintenance of Council Owned Assets report was currently 
unavailable.

It was explained that the report would be going to Cabinet on 17 September 
2015. A rapid scrutiny task group was hoped to be performed on the report on 8 
September before the report went to Cabinet.

Resolved:

To hold a rapid scrutiny exercise on 8 September 2015 to consider the 
future delivery model for repairs, improvements and maintenance of 
Council owned assets.

48 Task Group Update

Public Transport Review Task Group 

The Chairman drew attention to the update in the agenda pack. It was 
explained that the task group would review the outcome of a pre-consultation 
exercise at its next meeting on 16 September 2015. This would include 
feedback from members of the task group who have attended meetings with 
bus operators.



The Task Group’s proposed terms of reference were considered by the 
Committee.

Highways and Streetscene  Contract (BBLP) Task Group

The Chairman drew attention to the update in the agenda pack. It was noted 
that the strategic direction and forward work programming for the Task Group 
was under development following the meeting held between the Chair of the 
Task Group, Corporate Director, Associate Director and Cabinet Member on 14 
May 2015.

The Committee requested an update on Balfour Beatty and it was explained 
that an announcement was imminent and would be provided when available.

Resolved:

1. To note the Task Group updates.
2. To approve the terms of reference for the Public Transport Review 

Task Group.

49 Forward Work Programme

It was explained that issues would soon be added to the forward work 
programme as a result of the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.

Cycle-paths and footpaths were noted as being issues of potential interest and 
it was suggested that this was a possible area for investigation in partnership 
with the Health Select Committee.

Resolved:

To note the forward work programme.

50 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

51 Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee would be held on 27 October 2015 at 
10.30am in the Kennet Room, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.40 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Fiona Rae, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 712681, e-mail fiona.rae@wiltshire.gov.uk.

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115.




